

# TERMS AND CONDITIONS "SCHOOLS ANZAC DAY ART COMPETITION"

#### **Competitional Period**

 The Competitional period ("Competitional Period") during which participants are entered or are eligible to enter the competition commences at 10 am Friday 23<sup>rd</sup> March 2024 to 5pm Friday 5<sup>th</sup> April 2024

# Eligibility

2. Entry into the Competition is only open to students enrolled in schools participating in Cronulla RSL Schools Program ("**Eligible Entrants**").

### **Competition Mechanic**

- 3. The theme of the competition will be:
  - a. "ANZAC Day Through My Eyes": Expressing your personal connection to ANZAC Day and what it means to you through art
  - b. "ANZAC Spirit": Capturing the enduring values of mateship, loyalty, camaraderie, and sacrifice that define the ANZAC spirit.
  - c. "Symbols of ANZAC": Exploring iconic symbols associated with ANZAC Day, such as poppies, the Rising Sun badge, war memorials, and the ANZAC biscuit, and their cultural significance
- 4. Participants are required to submit:
  - a. a digital high-resolution JPG or PDF of their artwork
  - b. A3 size, portrait only
  - c. Unmounted and unframed
  - d. 2D artwork only (no sculptures)
  - e. Work with any art materials or combination of art materials (e.g. paint, pencil, crayons, pastels, paper collage). No digitally designed artwork
  - f. Original artwork
  - g. 1 submission per student.
- 5. Artwork will need to be submitted following directions on the webpage <u>https://www.cronullarslcommunity.com.au/anzacart</u>
- 6. Winners will be announced on 11<sup>th</sup> April 2024. The guardian of the winner will be notified by email and phone on the day of the draw
- 7. Artwork will be judged by a panel made up representatives from Cronulla RSL, Cronulla RSL Sub-Branch & independent artists.
- 8. Artwork will be judged based on the following:
  - a. Composition
  - b. Interpretation of Theme
  - c. Effort, Overall Impact and Presentation
  - d. Creativity and Originality

#### Prizes

- 9. There will be 2 winners (1 each category) & 4 finalists (2 each category)
- 10. Artwork that is chosen as a finalist will be:



- a. Displayed on a dedicated Cronulla RSL Community webpage, which will be shared on social media and Cronulla RSL Community EDM
- b. Displayed in a dedicated viewing area of Cronulla RSL from April 24<sup>th</sup> to 1<sup>st</sup> May 2024
- 11. Artwork that is chosen as a winner, in addition to the above will be:
- a. Used on the front cover & back cover of the Order of Service for the ANZAC Day Service
  12. The winning participant of each category will be awarded an Eckersley Art voucher (\$100), and will be invited to the Club for a special photo opportunity presentation ceremony with Cronulla RSL & Cronulla RSL Sub-Branch
- 13. All students who are finalists or winners will receive a certificate of participation, which will be provided to their school representative for distribution.
- 14. The prize can not be transferred.

# **Privacy**

- 15. Once entered into the Competition, Entries become the property of the Promoter. The Promoter may store in a database and use for marketing purposes information contained on any Entry.
- 16. Eligible Entrants consent to the collection, storage and use of personal information by entering the Competition.
- 17. If you require any further information on Cronulla RSL Memorial Club's Privacy Policy, please visit <u>http://www.cronullarsl.com.au/CRSL\_Privacy\_Policy</u>
- If you do not wish to receive any correspondence from Cronulla RSL Memorial RSL Club, entrants can select this option on the online entry form. Alternatively, please contact 9523 6833 or email <u>marketing@cronullarsl.com.au</u> and your name and details will be removed from any mailing lists.

### General

- 19. Cronulla RSL Memorial Club reserves the right to cancel or change the prizes offered under the Competition if there are any changes to the law that would or might render the Competition or any prizes offered under the Competition unlawful.
- 20. No prize offered under this Competition can be transferred or redeemed for other goods and services.
- 21. The Promoter's decisions in relation to the conduct of the Competition or situations that arise that these terms and conditions make no provision for or are unclear, are final.
- 22. Schools participating in the Cronulla RSL Schools Program include: Burraneer Bay Public School, Cronulla High School, Cronulla Public School, Cronulla South Public School, De La Salle Catholic Collage, De La Salle Catholic College – Caringbah, Kurnell Public School, Our Lady of Mercy, Burraneer, St Aloysius, St Francis De Sales, Woolooware High School, Woolooware Public School
- 23. The Promoter is not responsible for any loss, damage or injury suffered or claimed, including, but not limited to, indirect or consequential loss or damage, personal injury or death, and direct or indirect loss or damage by an entrant in relation to entering or participating in this Competition or taking or using the prizes offered except where that loss, damage or injury was caused by breach of these terms and conditions by the Promoter or the wilful or negligent acts or omissions of the Promoter. To avoid any doubt the Promoter shall not be liable for loss caused by technical and mechanical malfunction which is outside the control of the Promoter.



- 24. Participation in the Competition by an Eligible Entrant confirms acceptance of the terms and conditions governing the Competition.
- 25. Should the Winners consent to having his/her photograph taken, that Winner consents to having his/her name and photograph published in any form of media and agrees to participate in any reasonable promotion requested by Cronulla RSL memorial Club.
- 26. Cronulla RSL may request high resolution images of the artwork
- 27. Artwork will need to be made available to be on display at Cronulla RSL from Tuesday 23<sup>rd</sup> April until Wednesday 1<sup>st</sup> May.
- 28. Winners will be published on <u>www.cronullarsl.com.au</u> and <u>www.cronullarsl.com.au</u> following the judging.
- 29. The laws of the state of New South Wales govern the Competition.
- 30. The Competition is authorised under NSW Fair Trading guidelines. The total Competition exceeds \$10,000, therefore authority or a permit No. required. **Permit No TP/01012**
- 31. A copy of the terms and conditions governing the Competition can be obtained from Reception and by visiting <u>www.cronullarsl.com.au</u> throughout the Competitional Period.
- 32. "**The Promoter**" of the Competition is Cronulla RSL Memorial Club ABN 87 001 027 176 38 Gerrale Street, Cronulla NSW 2230.